RESOLUTION 2018-004

RESOLUTION SELECTING AND AUTHORIZING A SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH MARINE GROUP BOAT WORKS, LLC FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF THE FIRE FIGHTING PIPING SYSTEM ON FOUR (4) HARBOR POLICE MARINE FIRESTORM VESSELS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$207,608

- **WHEREAS**, the San Diego Unified Port District (District) is a public corporation created by the legislature in 1962 pursuant to Harbors and Navigation Code Appendix 1 (Port Act); and
- WHEREAS, Harbor Police Marine Firestorm Vessels have an aluminum Fire Fighting Piping System that delivers sea water from the vessel's intake system to the firefighting monitors located on the roof, bow and sides of each vessel; and
- **WHEREAS**, the piping system is showing signs of excessive corrosion on four (4) Firestorm Vessels; and
- **WHEREAS**, the replacement piping system will be made of stainless steel, which has a service life of twelve (12) years; and
- **WHEREAS**, the existing aluminum piping system has a service life of five (5) years; and
- WHEREAS, a Request for Proposals was advertised on September 26, 2017 via Planet Bids for the replacement of existing aluminum Fire Fighting Piping Systems on four Metalcraft Marine 36 foot Firestorm Firefighting vessels with stainless steel piping; and
- WHEREAS, two vendors submitted bids: Marine Group Boat Works, LLC in the amount of \$207,608 and Miller Marine in the amount of \$223,294.24; and
- **WHEREAS**, Staff is requesting selecting and authorizing a service agreement with Marine Group Boat Works, LLC for the replacement of the Fire Fighting Piping System on four (4) Harbor Police Marine Firestorm Vessels for an amount not to exceed \$207,608.
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of Port Commissioners of the San Diego Unified Port District, as follows:

That the Executive Director or her designated representative is hereby authorized on behalf of the San Diego Unified Port District to select and enter into a service agreement with Marine Group Boat Works, LLC for the

2018-004

replacement of the Fire Fighting Piping System on four (4) Harbor Police Marine Firestorm Vessels for an amount not to exceed \$207,608.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: GENERAL COUNSEL

By: Assistant/Deputy

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Port Commissioners of the San Diego Unified Port District, this 9th day of January, 2018, by the following vote:

AYES: Bonelli, Castellanos, Malcolm, Merrifield, Moore, and Valderrama

NAYS: None.

EXCUSED: Zucchet ABSENT: None. ABSTAIN: None.

Rafael Castellanos, Chairman Board of Port Commissioners

ATTEST:

Donna Morales District Clerk

(Seal)